From: Xavier Bonilla

To: Rivera, Jose; Region2 RegionalHearingClerk; Melendez-Colon, Suzette; Maclay, Yolianne; Jorge O Cajigas; Jesus
Pinero

Subject: Fwd: Filing of Answer and Procedural Election — Docket No. CWA-02-2025-3451

Date: Thursday, November 06, 2025 1:36:06 PM

Attachments: Answer to Administrive Complaint Tres Palmas.pdf

Attachment Response to EPA Tres Palmas Sunset View September 2025.pdf

You don't often get email from xbonilla.amgroup@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

Caution: This email originated from outside EPA, please exercise additional caution when
deciding whether to open attachments or click on provided links.

Saludos

Por solicitud del Sr. Jose Rivera que todo email de respuesta para el caso abierto CWA-02-
2025-3107 de Desarrolladora Yahir para el proyecto en referencia. Adjunto se incorpora su
email a la contestacion realizada el dia 30 de octubre de 2025.

De tener alguna duda estamos a sus ordenes
Ing. Xavier Bonilla

Gerente de Proyecto

A&M Solutions LLC.

787-969-3406

]

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Xavier Bonilla <xbonilla.amgrou mail.com>

Date: Thu, Oct 30, 2025 at 3:25 PM

Subject: Filing of Answer and Procedural Election — Docket No. CWA-02-2025-3451

To: <Region2 RegionalHearingClerk@epa.gov>, Melendez-Colon, Suzette <melendez-
colon.suzette(@epa.gov>, Maclay, Yolianne <maclay.yolianne@epa.gov>, Alex Medina
<aymsolutionsllc@gmail.com>, Jorge O Cajigas <jocaengineers(@gmail.com>, Jesus Pinero

<jaypinero(@vahoo.com>

Subject: Filing of Answer and Procedural Election — Docket No.
CWA-02-2025-3451

To: Region? RegionalHearingClerk(@epa.gov, melendez-—
colon.suzettelepa.gov,; maclay.voliannefdepa.gov
Body:

Dear Regional Hearing Clerk and Ms. Meléndez-Coldn,

Please find attached the Answer to Administrative
Complaint submitted on behalf of Desarrolladora Yahir, Inc.
(DYI) in connection with Docket No. CWA-02-2025-3451, pursuant
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BEFORE THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 2 — CARIBBEAN ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

In the Matter of:
Desarrolladora Yahir, Inc. and A&M Group, Inc.
Respondents

Docket No. CWA-02-2025-3451

ANSWER TO ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT
Submitted Electronically
Date: October XX, 2025

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Respondent Desarrolladora Yahir, Inc. (“DYI”), by and through its President, Mr. Alexis
Medina, respectfully submits this Answer to the Administrative Complaint issued by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”), Region 2, Docket No. CWA-02-
2025-3451, pursuant to Sections 301(a) and 402 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. §§
1311(a) and 1342).

A&M Group, Inc. (“AM”") is a separate corporate entity owned by Mr. Medina but was not
involved in any capacity—developer, contractor, or subcontractor—in the project subject to
this enforcement action. Accordingly, AM should not be considered a proper respondent to
this proceeding.

DYI was the sole developer, operator, and permittee for the project and obtained NPDES
coverage under the 2022 Construction General Permit (CGP).

Respondent DYI denies each and every material allegation in the Complaint except as
expressly admitted herein. Nothing in this Answer shall be construed as an admission of fact
or liability beyond what is specifically stated.

Il. GENERAL AND SPECIFIC RESPONSES
1. Permit Coverage: DYI admits submitting a Notice of Intent (NOI) under the 2022
Construction General Permit on April 30, 2024, and receiving coverage on May 14, 2024.

DYI denies any implication of noncompliance, as the NOI was prepared and submitted in
good faith based on available information.

2. Inspection: DYI admits that an inspection was conducted by EPA on May 20, 2025. At the
time of inspection, no active discharges or flows to the ocean or any surface waters were
observed, as site conditions were dry. Subsequent corrective actions were undertaken
promptly following the inspection, as documented in the September 12, 2025 response





letter (Exhibit A).

3. Site Controls: DYI acknowledges that certain erosion and sediment control measures
required maintenance or reinforcement at the time of inspection, which has since been
completed. DYI implemented silt fences, berms, sediment traps, and vegetative stabilization
as corrective measures to prevent off-site transport of sediment.

4. Qutfalls: DYI denies that Outfalls 002 and 004 constituted discrete discharge points.
These were temporary features resulting from grading operations, not point sources as
defined under 40 C.F.R. § 122.2. Both areas have been stabilized and are now managed
under Qutfall 001 as indicated in the updated Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP).

5. SWPPP: DYI further states that a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan dated April 15,
2024, was in effect at the time of inspection and has since been revised and supplemented
in compliance with EPA’s Administrative Compliance Order and the findings of the July 9
2025 Inspection Report.

lll. RESPONSES TO CLAIMS

Claim 1 - Failure to Apply for NPDES Permit Coverage by A&M Group, Inc.: DYI denies this
claim and states that A&M Group, Inc. was not a developer, contractor, or subcontractor for

this project. DYI was the sole developer and permittee and obtained coverage under NPDES
Permit No. PRR1000JG as required.

Claim 2 - Inaccurate NOI by DYI: DYI denies this claim. The NOI was accurate to the best of
available knowledge at the time of submission. Minor revisions were addressed through the
Corrective Action Plan and September 12, 2025 submission.

Claim 3 - Unauthorized Discharge: DYI denies that unauthorized discharges occurred. Ary
observed stormwater was sheet flow, not through defined point sources, and no discharges
to the ocean were observed or documented. DYI implemented Best Management Practices
(BMPs) consistent with CGP requirements.

Claim 4 - Failure to Modify the SWPPP: DYI denies this claim. A revised SWPPP was
prepared and implemented following EPA’s Order and inspection findings, as documented
in Exhibit A.

Claim 5 - Failure to Maintain Erosion and Sediment Controls: DYI admits that limited
maintenance was necessary in some areas but denies any ongoing violation. Corrective
measures were promptly implemented and verified by EPA in subsequent correspondencze.

IV. AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AND MITIGATING FACTORS

1. Substantial Compliance - DYT has acted in good faith and substantially complied with the
requirements of the 2022 CGP and EPA’s Administrative Order, implementing corrective
actions promptly upon notice.

2. Absence of Willful Violation - Any deficiencies identified were unintentional, promptly
corrected, and did not result in material harm to receiving waters.

3. Temporary Nonpoint Features - The areas identified as additional “outfalls” were
temporary drainage features not meeting the regulatory definition of point sources under
40 C.F.R.§122.2.

4. Good-Faith Cooperation - DYI has fully cooperated with EPA by submitting the





September 12, 2025 corrective action report, implementing additional BMPs, and revising
the SWPPP to ensure ongoing compliance.

5. Mitigation of Penalty - The nature, duration, and extent of any alleged violations are
mitigated by DYI's immediate corrective actions, lack of willfulness, and the absence of ary
environmental harm or discharges to the ocean.

V. REQUEST FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Respondent respectfully requests that EPA:

a. Dismiss all allegations against A&M Group, Inc. as improperly named;

b. Dismiss or reduce the alleged violations against DYI based on substantial compliance and
corrective actions taken;

c. Consider DYI's good-faith efforts in mitigation of any proposed penalty;

d. Acknowledge that no ongoing violation exists and no discharges to the ocean occurred;
and

e. Grant such other and further relief as may be just and proper.

VI. PROCEDURAL ELECTION AND REQUEST FOR INFORMAL CONFERENCE
Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.15(b) and 22.18(b), DYI hereby:

1. Contests certain factual allegations and the proposed civil penalty set forth in the
Administrative Complaint, on the grounds that substantial corrective measures were
implemented promptly after EPA’s inspection, as documented in the letter dated September
12,2025 (attached as Exhibit A).

2. Requests an informal settlement conference with EPA Region 2 to discuss the information
contained in this Answer and explore resolution consistent with Section 309(g) of the Clean
Water Act and applicable regulations.

3. Preserves the right to a formal hearing should the informal process not resultin a
mutually acceptable resolution.

DYI submits this Answer in good faith and in compliance with the 30-day filing deadline
established under 40 C.F.R. § 22.15(a).

VIil. RESPONSE TO PROPOSED CIVIL PENALTY

1. Corrective Actions and Compliance: DYI has implemented all corrective actions as
documented in the letter dated September 12, 2025, including stabilization of disturbed
soils, repair of silt fences, installation of erosion controls, proper management of stockpiles
and concrete washout, and improvement of stormwater management practices. These
actions demonstrate DYI's good faith efforts to comply with the NPDES Construction
General Permit and the Clean Water Act.

2. Mitigation Factors: DYI respectfully requests that the Agency consider the following
mitigating circumstances:

- Immediate and voluntary corrective actions taken after the May 20, 2025, inspection.

- DYI acted as the sole responsible developer; A&M Group, Inc. was not involved in the
project.

- Absence of evidence of intentional or repeated noncompliance; all observed deficiencies





were promptly addressed once identified.

- No discharges to the ocean or receiving waters occurred.

- The proposed penalty would represent a disproportionate burden in light of these
mitigating circumstances.

3. Request for Informal Settlement Conference: DYI requests an informal settlement
conference pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.18(b) to discuss an appropriate adjustment of the
proposed penalty and to resolve this matter efficiently.

4, Reservation of Rights: DYI reserves the right to request a formal hearing should the
informal settlement not result in a mutually acceptable resolution.

VIII. CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC FILING

I certify that the foregoing Answer to Administrative Complaint has been submitted
electronically on October XX, 2025, to the United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Region 2, Caribbean Environmental Protection Division, via email to Ms. Yolianne Maclay

£,

(maclay.yolianne@epa.gov). {r e
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Mr:Alexis Medina % z?ft\‘t\
" President \ B
Desarrolladora Yahir, Inc. e
On behalf of Desarrolladora Yahir, Inc. -
P.0. Box 2133
San Sebastian, PR 00685

Email:
Phone:






September 12, 2025
By Electronic Mail

Yolianne Maclay

Senior Environmental Engineer

Clean Water Act Team

Caribbean Environmental Protection Division

United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2
City View Plaza I - Suite 7000

#48 Rd. 165 km 1.2

Guaynabo, PR 00968-8069
maclay.yolianne@epa.gov

Re: Desarrolladora Yahir, Inc. (DYI) / Tres Palmas Sunset View
Construction Project - Response to U.S. EPA’s NPDES Compliance
Evaluation Inspection Report

Dear Ms. Maclay:

On behalf of Desarrolladora Yahir, Inc. (DYI), we respectfully submit this response to
the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) NPDES Compliance
Evaluation Inspection (CEI) Report dated July 9, 2025, and EPA’s Administrative
Compliance Order and Request for Information, Docket Number CWA-02-2025-
3107, dated July 7, 2025.

The report outlines EPA’s observations from the inspection conducted on May 20,
2025, at the Tres Palmas Sunset View Construction Project. Below, DYI provides
responses to each of EPA’s observations. These responses reflect the best
information currently available to DYI. In some cases, projected dates for
completion of corrective measures are included; however, delays may occur due to
construction schedules or unforeseen circumstances.

EPA Observation No. 1

DYI Response No. 1
To the best of our knowledge, the inspection was conducted on a dry day, and no
stormwater runoff flows were observed at the time.





The Notice of Intent (NOI) identified only two outfalls with corresponding
coordinates. Specifically:

- Qutfall 001: Correctly identified in the NOI and in the Stormwater Pollution
Prevention Plan (SWPPP) site map.

- Outfall 002: Not an actual discharge point. [t appears to have been a temporary
conveyance created by earth-moving activities. No discharges from this location
have been documented in SWPPP inspection reports, and the area was later
diverted with a berm to Outfall 001.

- Qutfall 003: Correctly identified in the NOI and the SWPPP site map.

- Outfall 004: Not an actual discharge point. It appears to have been another
temporary conveyance caused by grading activities. SWPPP inspection reports have
not documented discharges from this location. BMPs, including hay bales and silt
fencing, were implemented in the area, and flows were in sheet (laminar) flow, not
through a discrete point source.

Accordingly, Outfalls 002 and 004 were not discrete points but rather temporary
features of earth-moving activities. Corrective actions were taken after EPA’s

inspection to eliminate these potential conveyances.

EPA Observation No. 2

DYI Response No. 2

The sign at the site entrance identifies the project as Tres Palmas Sunset View /
Desarrolladora Yahir, Inc., clearly indicating DYI as the project owner. The sign also
lists A&M Group, Inc. as the contact, along with its phone number and email address.
A&M Group, Inc., owned by DYI's principal, is the designated construction
contractor for the project, which is why it is listed as the contact.

EPA Observation No. 3

DYI Response No. 3

Corrective measures were implemented following the inspection. Sediments were
removed, the silt fence was replaced, and the area was graded to final ground levels.
These actions improve stormwater runoff management and facilitate ongoing
stabilization measures.





EPA Observation No. 4

DYI Response No. 4

The slope described in the inspection corresponds to the northwestern side of the
site. At the time of inspection, earth-moving activities had not ceased for 14
consecutive days. Nevertheless, corrective actions have since been taken: the silt
fence was repaired, crushed stones were removed, and an earthen berm was
installed to manage runoff. Once grading is completed, slope stabilization will be
finalized using erosion control blankets and vegetative cover.

EPA Observation No. 5

DYI Response No. 5

The silt fence along the southern perimeter adjacent to PR-413 Road has been
repaired. Additionally, the slope was temporarily stabilized with erosion control
blankets, and a berm was installed at the top of the slope for runoff management.

EPA Observation No. 6

DYI Response No. 6
Please refer to DYI Response No. 5.

EPA Observation No. 7

DYI Response No. 7
The stockpiles were removed, and the areas were graded for improved stormwater

management. An earthen berm was also placed at the top of the slope to prevent
erosion.

EPA Observation No. 8

DYI Response No. 8
Best Management Practices (BMPs), including silt fences and geotextile fabric under
inlet grates, have been installed to prevent excess sediment from entering storm

drains. Once the roads are finalized, permanent stabilization will be implemented
through paving.





EPA Observation No. 9

DYI Response No. 9

Grading and earth-moving activities were still ongoing and had not ceased for 14
consecutive days, consistent with permit requirements for stabilization. Temporary
measures, including an earthen berm and hay bales at specific locations, were
implemented to manage stormwater runoff and control erosion and sedimentation.

EPA Observation No. 10

DYI Response No. 10

The concrete washout structure was removed, the area was cleaned, and excess
concrete was properly disposed of at a landfill. No additional concrete is expected
for the project, except for a retention wall to be constructed in the final phase.

EPA Observation No. 11

DYI Response No. 11

Grading activities at the northeastern perimeter are nearly complete. Run-on
management measures were implemented, diverting flows toward storm drains
with inlet protection or infiltration areas within the site.

EPA Observation No. 12

DYI Response No. 12

A sedimentation pond was included in the SWPPP. A small detention/sediment trap
area was installed at the southeastern side of the site, parallel to PR-413 Road. Most
stormwater infiltrates on-site; remaining flows are collected in this feature, which
ultimately discharges through Outfall 001.

EPA Observation No. 13
DYI Response No. 13

Rainfall data is obtained from the CoCoRaHS station Rincon 1.5 N. Daily
precipitation records are also available from the National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration (NOAA) climatological station in Rincén, Puerto Rico. Because the
site does not have a permanent office and for security reasons, a rain gauge was not
installed directly at the site.





STATEMENT CERTIFICATION

"I certify that I have examined and am familiar with the information in the enclosed
documents, including all attachments. Based on my personal inquiry -of those
individuals with primary responsibility for obtaining the information, I certify that
the statements and information are, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and
complete. ] am aware that there are significant penalties for knowingly submitting
false statements and information, including the possibility of fines or imprisonment
pursuant to Section 113(c)(2) of the Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7413(c)(2), and 18 US.C. §
1004, 1341, and 1505".

Sincerely,

MR

Mr. Alexis Medina
President
Desarrolladora Yahir, Inc.
P.0.Box 2133

San Sebastian, PR 00685
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Picture # 2
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Retention basin located at the south perimeter adjacent to PR 413-Road Silt fence needs to be fixed but hay
bales and a grass buffer established prior to the silt fence.





Picture #3

Southeast corner slope working with the implemented erosion control blankets.
Picture #4

Area located at the south corner of the site identified in the EPA discrete outfall 004 BMPs were implemented in
the area (hay bales and silt fence) and it is not a point source as defined in the 2022 CGP permit due to that the
stormwater in a sheet (laminal) flow.





Picture #5

Intermittent creek that conveys stormwater flow from outfall 003 with a grass vegetation established in the
bed and bank which slows and filters the stormwater sediments prior to reaching the shoreline.

Picture # 6

Stormwater temporary retention basin with sediments accumulated working as intended sediments will
be removed as needed. Track out control established/installed at the project main entrance.





Picture # 7

Project road number two which cross the project from west to east with sidewalks and culverts. Also you can
see the slopes with erosion control blankets and hay bales installed. A stormwater inlet with a siltfence/
geotextile which provides sediment protection.

Picture # 8

A stormwater inlet with a silt fence/ geotextile which provides sediment protection.





Picture #9

Project road number two east street which crosses the project from west to east with sidewalks and
culverts. Also, you can see the slopes with erosion control blankets and hay bales installed.

Picture # 10

A stormwater inlet with a silt fence/ geotextile which provides sediment protection.





Picture # 11

Outfall 002 discharge point located at the east side of the project with headwall and rip rap for flow velocity
control and stormwater filtering prior to discharge into the intermittent stream. An erosion control blanket was
installed in the slope

Picture #12

East side slope of the project with erosion control blanket installed.





Picture #13

Another picture of the southeast part slope with erosion control blanket installed
Picture # 14

Ditch coming from the west side of the property constructed to divert stormwater flow to outfall 001 from
alleged discrete discharge point identified in the EPA inspection report as outfall 002 South side slope of the
project with erosion control blanket installed.





Picture # 15

Part of the entrance tracks out stabilization control and slope with erosion control blankets. Also, silt fence and
hay bales are installed in the south perimeter next to PR 413 - Road

Picture #16

Access road number two south side slope with erosion control blanket. Overlooking the site south
perimeter with PR 413-Road with a a berm installed at the top of the slope.





Picture # 17

Main access road with temporary stabilization with gravel to prevent further erosion. View of the slopes with
erosion control blankets and hay bales installed.

Picture # 18

Another view of the west side of access road number 2 with erosion blankets on slopes and hay bales. Also, with
temporary stabilization with gravel to prevent further erosion





Picture # 19

Another stormwater inlet located in access road # 2 with silt fence/geotextile installed for sediment control
and protection.

Picture # 20

West side upper paecel of the site with vegetation buffer stablished for run on control. Also, main access road
slope of this area with erosion control blanket





Picture # 21

North slope of the project facing main access road. The slope is stabilized because the soils are solid
sedimentary rock and run on is managed through the stormwater sewer system of the project. Also, the
road has temporary stabilization with gravel for erosion control.

Picture # 22

Overview of the upper east side parcel of the project and slope with erosion control blankets and a berm
on top of the slope.





Picture # 23

—

Track out control established/installed at the project main entrance. No sediment track out on the PR 413- Road.

Picture # 24

Outfall 001 with hay bales and silt fence to control outside sediments from earth movement activities from
goingin.





CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN (CAP)

Desarrolladora Yahir, Inc. (DYI) / Tres Palmas Sunset View Construction Project

Docket No. CWA-02-2025-3107

EPA Corrective Responsible | Completion Status /
Observation | Actionto be | Party Date Verification
No. Implemented
1 - Outfalls Berm installed | DYI / A&M Completed - Verified by
identified to redirect Group, Inc. July 2025 internal
beyond NOI runoff to inspection; no
(002 and 004) | Outfall 001; additional
temporary discharge
conveyances observed.
eliminated;
SWPPP
updated.
2 - NPDES Sign corrected | DYI / Completed Verified
sign contact to clearly Contractor
information identify DYI as
owner and
A&M Group as
contractor
contact.
3 - Erosion Removed Contractor / August 15, Verified
controls at accumulated DYI 2025
Outfall 001 sediment; Environmental
replaced silt Officer
fence; area
regraded;
stabilization
in progress.
4 - Lack of Repaired silt Contractor Completed - Ongoing -
slope controls | fence; July 30 2025 vegetation to
at northern installed be installed
perimeter berm; erosion upon grading
control completion.
blankets and
vegetation
planned post-
grading.
5& 6 - Lack of | Repaired silt | Contractor Completed - Verified
slope fence; August 1 2025






stabilization
at PR-413
perimeter

installed
erosion
control
blankets;
berm placed
at slope top.

7 - Stockpiles
without
stabilization

Removed
stockpiles;
graded areas;
berm installed
for runoff
control.

Contractor

Completed -
August 1 2025

Verified.

8 - No inlet
protection at
storm drains

Installed silt
fence and
geotextile
fabric under
inlet grates;
roads to be
paved for
permanent
stabilization.

Contractor

Completed -
July 21, 2025

Verified

9 - Exposed
soils (6 acres)

Temporary
berms and hay
bales
installed; full
stabilization
scheduled
after grading.

Contractor

Completed -
July 21 2025

Verified

10 - Concrete
washout
leakage

Washout area
removed;
contaminated
soils cleaned;
no further
washout
required
except final
wall
construction.

Contractor

Completed -
July 28 2025

Verified

11 - Run-on
from eastern
side

Diversion
measures
implemented;
stormwater
directed to
protected
drains or

Contractor

Completed -
August 1 2025

Verified






infiltration
areas.

12 - Sediment
pond not
observed

Sediment trap
constructed at
SE corner;
SWPPP
updated to
reflect
location.

Contractor

Completed -
July 2025

Verified.

13 - No rain
gauge on site

Site uses
CoCoRaHS
Station Rincon
1.5 N and
NOAA data;
policy
updated to
maintain
rainfall log.

DYI
Environmental
Officer

Ongoing - July
2025

Verified
through NOAA
and CoCoRaHS
records.

*+*See Photographs Included in following

pages.
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Climatological Data for COLOSO, PR - June 2025

Date Temperature HDD CDD Precipitation
Maximum Minimum Average Departure
2025-06-01 92 74 83.0 3.0 0 18 0.00
2025-06-02 93 73 83.0 2.9 0 18 0.00
2025-06-03 93 74 83.5 3.4 0 19 0.00
2025-06-04 91 72 81.5 1.3 0 17 0.00
2025-06-05 89 71 80.0 -0.2 0 15 0.73
2025-06-06 88 70 79.0 -1.2 0 14 0.88
2025-06-07 88 71 79.5 -0.8 0 15 1.10
2025-06-08 89 70 79.5 -0.8 0 15 0.08
2025-06-09 87 72 79.5 -0.8 0 15 1.20
2025-06-10 86 71 78.5 -1.9 0 14 0.30
2025-06-11 88 74 81.0 0.6 0 16 0.33
2025-06-12 90 72 81.0 0.6 0 16 0.36
2025-06-13 90 71 80.5 0.0 0 16 0.00
2025-06-14 89 70 79.5 -1.0 0 15 0.00
2025-06-15 87 72 79.5 -1.0 0 15 0.00
2025-06-16 87 73 80.0 -0.5 0 15 0.00
2025-06-17 89 72 80.5 0.0 0 16 0.00
2025-06-18 90 72 81.0 0.4 0 16 0.00
2025-06-19 89 71 80.0 -0.6 0 15 0.00
2025-06-20 89 72 80.5 -0.1 0 16 0.20
2025-06-21 87 71 79.0 -1.6 0 14 0.00
2025-06-22 89 73 81.0 0.4 0 16 0.12
2025-06-23 89 71 80.0 -0.6 0 15 1.55
2025-06-24 89 72 80.5 -0.1 0 16 1.33
2025-06-25 92 74 83.0 2.4 0 18 0.07
2025-06-26 89 72 80.5 -0.1 0 16 0.00
2025-06-27 89 72 80.5 -0.1 0 16 0.00
2025-06-28 88 75 81.5 0.8 0 17 0.00
2025-06-29 88 73 80.5 -0.2 0 16 0.00
2025-06-30 89 73 81.0 0.3 0 16 0.00
Sum 2673 2163 - - 0 476 8.25
Average 89.1 72.1 80.6 0.2 - - -

Normal 88.8 72.1 80.4 - 0 464 8.70

Observations for each day cover the 24 hours ending
at the time given below (Local Standard Time).

Max Temperature : 8am

Min Temperature : 8am

Precipitation : 8am






Climatological Data for COLOSO, PR - July 2025

Date Temperature HDD CDD Precipitation
Maximum Minimum Average Departure
2025-07-01 91 73 82.0 1.3 0 17 0.00
2025-07-02 89 75 82.0 1.3 0 17 0.00
2025-07-03 90 71 80.5 -0.2 0 16 1.36
2025-07-04 88 72 80.0 -0.7 0 15 0.07
2025-07-05 91 72 81.5 0.8 0 17 0.00
2025-07-06 90 71 80.5 -0.2 0 16 0.61
2025-07-07 89 73 81.0 0.3 0 16 0.00
2025-07-08 88 71 79.5 -1.2 0 15 0.27
2025-07-09 88 73 80.5 -0.2 0 16 0.40
2025-07-10 90 74 82.0 1.3 0 17 0.41
2025-07-11 89 72 80.5 -0.2 0 16 0.11
2025-07-12 88 73 80.5 -0.2 0 16 0.00
2025-07-13 89 72 80.5 -0.2 0 16 0.00
2025-07-14 88 72 80.0 -0.7 0 15 0.00
2025-07-15 88 70 79.0 -1.7 0 14 2.00
2025-07-16 87 73 80.0 -0.7 0 15 0.45
2025-07-17 88 72 80.0 -0.7 0 15 0.13
2025-07-18 89 71 80.0 -0.7 0 15 0.00
2025-07-19 89 73 81.0 0.3 0 16 0.00
2025-07-20 90 71 80.5 -0.2 0 16 0.41
2025-07-21 90 70 80.0 -0.7 0 15 1.26
2025-07-22 90 75 825 1.8 0 18 0.57
2025-07-23 89 75 82.0 1.3 0 17 0.12
2025-07-24 89 74 81.5 0.8 0 17 0.00
2025-07-25 89 73 81.0 0.3 0 16 0.00
2025-07-26 90 74 82.0 1.3 0 17 0.00
2025-07-27 91 75 83.0 23 0 18 0.00
2025-07-28 90 73 81.5 0.8 0 17 0.00
2025-07-29 90 74 82.0 13 0 17 0.00
2025-07-30 93 74 835 2.7 0 19 0.00
2025-07-31 91 74 825 1.7 0 18 0.00
Sum 2771 2255 - - 0 505 8.17
Average 89.4 72.7 81.1 0.4 - - -

Normal 88.8 72.6 80.7 - 0 487 9.14

Observations for each day cover the 24 hours ending
at the time given below (Local Standard Time).

Max Temperature : 8am

Min Temperature : 8am

Precipitation : 8am






Climatological Data for COLOSO, PR - August 2025

Date Temperature HDD CDD Precipitation
Maximum Minimum Average Departure
2025-08-01 90 72 81.0 0.2 0 16 0.26
2025-08-02 91 74 825 1.7 0 18 1.50
2025-08-03 89 74 81.5 0.7 0 17 0.16
2025-08-04 89 73 81.0 0.2 0 16 0.00
2025-08-05 91 72 81.5 0.7 0 17 0.65
2025-08-06 90 74 82.0 12 0 17 0.05
2025-08-07 90 72 81.0 0.2 0 16 0.86
2025-08-08 89 72 80.5 -0.3 0 16 0.64
2025-08-09 90 73 81.5 0.7 0 17 0.00
2025-08-10 91 72 81.5 0.7 0 17 0.43
2025-08-11 87 71 79.0 -1.9 0 14 2.32
2025-08-12 89 73 81.0 0.1 0 16 0.00
2025-08-13 90 74 82.0 1.1 0 17 0.00
2025-08-14 91 75 83.0 2.1 0 18 0.00
2025-08-15 90 74 82.0 1.1 0 17 0.20
2025-08-16 90 75 825 1.6 0 18 0.75
2025-08-17 83 76 79.5 -1.4 0 15 1.03
2025-08-18 86 73 79.5 -1.4 0 15 0.05
2025-08-19 89 74 81.5 0.6 0 17 0.00
2025-08-20 89 74 81.5 0.6 0 17 0.00
2025-08-21 92 74 83.0 2.1 0 18 0.00
2025-08-22 91 75 83.0 2.0 0 18 0.00
2025-08-23 90 76 83.0 2.0 0 18 0.00
2025-08-24 92 74 83.0 2.0 0 18 0.88
2025-08-25 91 75 83.0 2.0 0 18 0.00
2025-08-26 90 77 83.5 2.5 0 19 0.00
2025-08-27 91 74 825 1.5 0 18 1.24
2025-08-28 90 73 81.5 0.5 0 17 1.70
2025-08-29 89 73 81.0 0.0 0 16 0.36
2025-08-30 90 72 81.0 0.0 0 16 0.15
2025-08-31 92 74 83.0 2.0 0 18 0.07
Sum 2782 2284 - - 0 525 13.30
Average 89.7 73.7 81.7 0.8 - - -

Normal 89.0 72.8 80.9 - 0 493 10.45

Observations for each day cover the 24 hours ending
at the time given below (Local Standard Time).
Observation times may have changed during this period.

Max Temperature : 7am, 8am

Min Temperature : 7am, 8am

Precipitation : 7am, 8am







to the requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 22.15(a).

This submission also includes DYI’s Procedural Election and
Request for Informal Conference under 40 C.F.R. §§

22.15(b) and 22.18(b), to discuss the allegations contained 1in
the Complaint and explore the possibility of an informal
resolution consistent with Section 309 (g) of the Clean Water
Act.

The following documents are enclosed for EPA’s review and the
record:

1. Answer to Administrative Complaint - Desarrolladora
Yahir, Inc. (October 2025)

2. Exhibit A - September 12, 2025 Corrective Action Response
Letter

This email constitutes electronic filing and service upon

the Regional Hearing Clerk and EPA’s Office of Regional
Counsel, as required by the Administrative Complaint. Please
confirm receipt of this filing and advise regarding next steps
for scheduling the requested informal conference.

Respectfully,

Alexis Medina

President

Desarrolladora Yahir, Inc.
P.0. Box 2133

San Sebastidn, PR 00685

Ing. Xavier Bonilla
Gerente de Proyecto
A&M Solutions LLC.
787-969-3406



